
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6680
ANSWERED ON:08.05.2003
CENTRES WORKING FOR HANDICAPPED PERSONS IN RAJASTHAN
VSM (RETD.) COL. CHOUDHARY

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of centres working in Rajasthan for the handicapped persons and receiving grants from the Union Government;

(b) the names and addresses/locations of these centres and grants given to each of the centre during the last three years, year-wise;

(c) whether the Government have received complaints regarding min-utilization of funds by some of these centres;

(d) if so, details thereof and outcome of the audit carried out by the Ministry of these centres; and

(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken to stream line functioning of these Centres/ NGOs and to curb malpractices?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT (DR. SANJAY PASWAN)

(a) & (b) A statement containing details of assistance given to 28 centres in Rajasthan, year-wise during the period 2000-01 to 2002-
03 under the Scheme to Promote Voluntary Action for Persons with Disabilities, Scheme of Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/ Fitting of Aids and Appliances and District Rehabilitation Centre Scheme, is annexed.

(c) No Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

(e) The projects run by these centers are inspected periodically by the agencies of the State Govt. and of the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment. Grants for subsequent years are sanctioned only on the basis of satisfactory inspection reports on the functioning and proper utilization of earlier year grants.

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 6680 by COL. (Retd) Sona Ram Choudhary, MP for answer on 8.5.2003 on Centres working for handicapped persons in Rajasthan

Sno Name and Address of the Centres   Name of the Project   Amount (Rs in lakh)

            2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

1 Badhit Bal Vikas Samiti`Vaishali Nagar,  Purchase of Vehicle   0.00 4.49 0.00
 Distt.Ajmer, Rajasthan
2 Navdeep Vikas Samiti`C-6, Hasankhan Mewati  Special School for MR   0.00 2.16 5.42
 Nagar, Alwar, Rajasthan
3 Navdisha Vikas Samiti`C-6, Hasan Khan, Mewati Construction of Building 5.00 8.50 0.00
 Nagar, Alwar, Rajasthan
       School cum VTC    8.60 10.08 10.65
4 Jeevan Nirman Sansthan`1, Gol Bagh Road, Special School for Deaf & Dumb 1.11 2.10 2.32
 Bharatpur-321001, Rajasthan
5 Mahila Bal Vikas Gramodhyog Shiksha Samiti` School cum VTC for MR   0.00 1.89 0.00
 470, Rajendra Nagar, Bharatpur, Rajasthan

6 Badhir Bal Kalyan Vikas Samiti`Chatur Clinic, Residential School for Deaf 13.38 17.02 14.41
 M.G.Hospital Road, Bhilwara-311001, Rajasthan
       Special School for Blind  3.70 2.11 1.09
       Distribution of Aids and Appliances 2.00 2.00
7 Sona Viklang Punarwas Avam Shodh Sansthan` Special School for MR   4.12 5.29 6.28
 Ashok Nagar, Bhilwara-311001, Rajasthan
8 Saur Chetna Evam Urja Vigyan Shodh Sansthan` Special School for MR   0.00 2.12 5.30
 Sewa `Viklang`, Sector 6, Hanumangarh
 Jn-335512, Rajasthan


9 Chetna Samvardhan Samiti`Surya Marg, Tilak Education and VTC for MR Children 6.16 11.79 13.38
 Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan
10 Disha-Centre for Special Education`F-139,  Special School for MR   0.00 8.79 9.52
 Shyam Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan
11 Indian Council of Social Welfare`Sector No.6,  VTC for Adult    8.75 8.01 8.60
 Heera Path, Mansarovar,
 Jaipur-302020, Rajasthan
12 Jaimini Shikshan Evam Gramin Vikas Sansthan` VTC for Disabled   0.00 0.00 1.58
 C-234, Dayanand Marg, Tilak Nagar, Jaipur
13 Prayas, Centre for Special Education &   Special Education & Vocational   0.00 0.00 1.07
 Vocational Training`343, Lane No.2, Raja Training Centre
 Park, Jaipur-302004, Rajasthan
14 Rajasthan Netraheen Kalyan Sangh`3780,   Vocational Rehabilitation Centre  0.00 0.99 4.20
 Langer Ke Balaji Ka Rasta, Gangauri Bazaar, for the Blind
 Jaipur-302001, Rajasthan
15 Society for Welfare of Mentally Handicapped` Nirmal Vivek School and Hostel 5.13 5.15 5.19
 36-A, Suraj Nagar (East), Civil Lines,
 Jaipur, Rajasthan
16 Jodhpur Badhir Kalyan Samiti`Basni Tambolia, Vocational Rehabilitation Centre 0.00 0.48 0.00
 Magra Pungla, Jodhpur-342303, Rajasthan for Deaf & Dumb

17 Sucheta Kriplani Shiksha Niketan`PO   Education cum VTC for OH  0.00 0.00 3.76
 Manaklao-342305, Jodhpur (Rajasthan)
18 Badhit Bal Vikas Kendra`132, Station Road,  Hostel and VTC for Deaf   0.00 2.90 2.73
 Kota-324002, Rajasthan
19 Shardhalaya Ashram Samiti`In front of Jhala  CBR Programme    0.00 1.84 6.88
 House, Surajpole, Kota, Rajasthan
       Education cum VTC for Handicapped 1.09 6.25 3.13
20 Tagore Gramin Utthan Samiti`1-D-4, Vigyan VTC for Disabled(Chittorgarh) 0.00 1.98 0.00
 Nagar, Kota, Rajasthan
21 Nab Pheroze & Noshir Merwanji Rehabilitation Maintenance of Hostel for Blind 0.00 0.57 0.00
 Centre for the Blind``East View`,
 Mount Abu-307501, Rajasthan
22 L K C Sri Jagdamba Andh Vidyalaya Samiti` Construction of School/Hostel Building 2.00 1.00 0.00
 Hanumangarh Road, Sriganganagar-335001,
 Rajasthan
       School cum Hostel for Blind and Deaf 34.16 34.09 21.94
23 Manohar Bal Mandir Samiti`5 D Block,   Community Based Rehabilitation Prog. 0.00 0.00 3.33
 Sriganganagar, Rajasthan
24 Tapovan Manovikas Vidyalaya`4, M.L.Limbawali,  Construction of Hostel   0.00 2.50 2.50
 National Highway, Suratgarh Road,
 Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan
       Maintenance of Hostel for MR Children 0.29 3.78 4.02
25 Narayan Sewa Sansthan`483, Hiran Magri,  CBR Programme    0.49 3.75 2.25
 Sector-4, Udaipur, Rajasthan
       Vocational Rehabilitation Centre 0.00 3.05 0.00
       for Disabled
       Distribution of Aids and Appliances 60.00 80.00 100.00
26 Prayas-Prachya Shodh Peet Samiti`30-A, C-1,  Special School for MR   0.00 3.15 0.00
 Bhuapalpura, Udaipur-313001, Rajasthan
27 Bhagwan Mahaveer Vikalang Sahayata Samity, Distribution of Aids and Appliances 300.00 300.00 371.03
 SMS Hospital, Jaipur.
28 District Rehabhilitation Centre, Social  Distribution of Aids and   16.00 17.92 28.25
 Welfare Deptt. MBS Hospital Campus,   Appliances/DRC scheme.
 Kota 32400, Rajasthan
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